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Rezoning Petition No. 201303719 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address, Land Lot, and District 6545, 6555, 6555 (rear) Roswell Road 

Land Lot 88, District 17
th
  

Council District 4 

Frontage 330.58 feet along the east side of Roswell Road  

Area 4.19Acres 

Existing Zoning and Use C-1 (Community Business District) under Fulton County zoning cases 

Z78-0009, Z63-0003 currently developed with a carwash and a vacant 

building. 

Overlay District Main Street Overlay District 

2027 Comprehensive Future Land 

Use Map Designation 

LWC (Live Work Community) Node 9: Roswell Road and Vernon 

Woods Drive (Uptown) 

Proposed Zoning C-1 (Community Business District) 

HEARING & MEETING DATES 

Design Review 

Board Meeting 

Community Zoning 

Information 

Meeting 

Community 

Developer 

Resolution Meeting 

Planning 

Commission 

Hearing 

Mayor and City 

Council Hearing 

December 10, 2013 November 26, 2013 December 18, 2013 January 16, 2014 February 18, 2014 

To rezone the subject property from C-1 (Community Business District) to C-1 (Community Business 

District) to allow restaurant and commercial uses. 

 

Additionally, the applicant is requesting seven (7) concurrent variances from the Zoning Ordinance and 

Sandy Springs Development Regulations as follows:  

 

1. Variance from 4.23.1 to reduce the fifty (50) foot rear buffer to ten (10) feet along rear property 

line and to zero (0) for the access to the rear portion of the property. 

 

2. Variance from 12. B.8.A.3 to the increase maximum number of parking space permitted from 37 

to 43 spaces. 

  

3. Variance from Section 12B.8.E.2 to decrease the minimum height from 25 feet to 18 feet. 

 

4. Variance from Section 103-72 of the Sandy Springs Development Regulations to delete the 

requirement for interparcel access along the south property line. 

 

5. Variance from Section 33.22.C to reduce the 10 foot setback to 0 feet. 

 

6. Variance from Section 33.25.H to allow and additional wall sign on the north elevation. 

 

7. Variance from section 12B.8.F.2.c. To reduce the required 60% of ground level façade to 18%. 

APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Property Owner Petitioner Representative 

6545 Roswell Road, LLC V&V Land, LLC Ray S. Smith, III, Esq. 

INTENT 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 

201303719- APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201303719 Variance #1 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL  

201303719 Variance #2- APPROVAL CONDITIONAL  

201303719 Variance #3 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201303719 Variance #4 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL  

201303719 Variance #5 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL  

201303719 Variance #6 – DENIAL  

201303719 Variance #7 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL  

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION- January 16, 2014 

The petition was heard at the January 16, 2014 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission made a 

recommendation for approval (5-1, Tart, Frostbaum, Nickles, Maziar, Porter for; Squire against; Duncan 

not voting) subject to screen the rear of the building (south elevation) and staff's conditions. 

 

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION- December 10, 2013 

The petition was heard at the December 10, 2013 Design Review Board meeting. The Board made a 

recommendation for approval (4-1, Bartlett, Ealick-Anderson, Richard, and Roberts in support; Landeck 

in opposition; Mobley absent; Lichtenstein not voting.) 

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES 

      

SUBJECT 

PETITION 

201303719 

Requested 

Zoning 

Proposed Use Land Area 

(Acres) 

Square 

feet/Units 

Density (Units 

per Acre) 

 

C-1 

Restaurant and 

Commercial 
4.192 3,652 sf 871.18 sf/ac 

Location in 

relation to 

subject 

property 

Zoning Use 
Land Area 

(Acres) 

Square 

Footage or 

Number of 

Units 

Density (Square 

Feet or Units Per 

Acre) 

North 
C-1 

Z63-0003 
6575 Roswell Rd .8035 3,710 ±4,617 sf/acre 

North C-1 6569 Roswell Rd 0.376 2,944 ±7,829.79 sf/ac 

North 
C-2 

Z87-0053 
6569 Roswell Rd (rear) 0.06 6,400 10,666 sf/ac 

East R-3 0 Roswell Rd (vacant) 1.35 - - 

East R-3 Vernon Woods 1.3 2 ±1.54 units/ac 

South 
C-2 

Z94-0123 

6521 Roswell Rd 

Pep Boys 
2.5 22,354 8,941 sf/ac 

South 
C-2 

Z03-0051 
6500 Roswell Rd 0.88 2,800 3,181.82 sf/ac 

West 
A-O 

Z67-0039 
6520 Roswell Rd 7.64 116 Units 15 units/ac 

West 
C-1 

Z72-0053 
6540 Roswell Rd .43 2,442 ±5,679 sf/ac 

West 
C-1  

RZ09-011 

6550 Roswell Rd 

Medical Office 
.47 5,583 ±11,878 sf/ac 

West 
A-L 

201300662 
6558 Roswell Rd 7.699 230 29.87 units/ac 
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Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 

 
 



201303719 

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council February 18, 2014 
 

LA 1.6.14         Page 5 of 10 
 

ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS 

 

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff 

shall make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with 

respect to the following factors: 

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of 

adjacent and nearby property. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed uses are suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby property.  The surrounding area consist of: C-1 

(Community Business District) and C-2 (Commercial District) to the north; R-3 (single 

Family Dwelling District) to the east; C-2 (Commercial District) to the south; and C-1 

(Community Business District), A-L (Apartment Limited Dwelling District), and A-O 

(Apartment Office District) to the west.  The proposed restaurant will be located adjacent to 

Roswell Road and the remaining property is proposed to be developed with commercial uses. 

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby 

property. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal if approved will not have an adverse impact on 

the use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties because the uses are consistent with the 

adjacent properties. The applicant has not provided an overall density for the property 

because they currently do not have plans to develop the remaining 3.24 acres. The proposed 

3,652 square foot restaurant will be constructed on 0.95 acres giving it a density of 3,844.21 

square feet per acre. Comprehensive Plan recommended density of up to 25,000 square feet 

per acre.  

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome 

use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an 

excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure. The proposed development will 

be required to meet all current City codes and ordinances, which will require a stormwater 

management system.  

 

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map. 

The Future Land Use Map designation of Live Work Community (LWC) and recommends a 

density up to 25,000 square feet. The applicant has not provided an overall density for the 

property because they currently do not have plans to develop the remaining 3.24 acres, but 

future development would be limited by development standards in the Zoning Ordinance 

(building height, parking, landscape strips and buffers). The proposed 3,652 square foot 

restaurant will be constructed on 0.95 acres giving it a density of 3,844.21 square feet per 

acre. The proposed request is in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan policies on densities 

being consistent with surrounding developments, including the following: 
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Node 9: Roswell Road and Vernon Woods Drive (Uptown) 

 

Vision: 

 

1. The area is characterized by narrow lots with frontage on Roswell Road. 

2. The assemblage of multiple properties is not necessarily encouraged in this area; 

however, the elimination of individual curb cuts and increased interparcel access is 

supported. 

3. The area should incorporate a mix of less dense office and residential uses; 

however, it is not necessary to develop both office and residential uses on a single 

parcel. 

 

Guidelines and Policies: 

 

1. Residential density should be 20 units per acre or less.  Commercial and office 

densities should be 25,000 square feet per acre or less.  There should be a 

maximum building height of four (4) stories.  At least 10% of a site shall be 

maintained as open space. 

2. An ability to achieve maximum densities should be supported by the elimination of 

consolidate of curb cuts, providing interparcel access, and meeting or exceeding 

recommended open space. 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the 

property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use 

and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the 

applicant’s proposal. 

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to 

the natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.  

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal would not permit a use which could be 

considered environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of 

Sandy Springs. The proposal will be required to meet all current City Codes. 

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, of 

which only one has to be proven:   

 

1. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general 

purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or, 

2. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning  Ordinance to a particular piece of 

property, due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its 

size, shape, or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no 

detriment to the public; or 

 

The applicant is requesting seven (7) concurrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated 

that the variances being requested will be in harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance 

and will not result in any harm to the health, safety and welfare of the general. 
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1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the fifty (50) foot rear buffer to ten (10) feet along rear 

property line and to zero (0) for the access to the rear portion of the property.  

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the buffer is in harmony with the intent of the zoning 

ordinance. The rear property line is adjacent to R-3 (Single Family Dwelling District) which contains a 

high intensity transmission line easement. The easement creates a buffer between the single family 

residential homes of approximately 100 feet. Additionally, the applicant is requesting to reduce the buffer 

to zero (0) along the 69x10 foot access point to the north east portion of the property. Therefore, based on 

these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

2. Variance from Section 12.B.8.A.3 to increase the maximum number of parking spaces permitted from 

37 to 43 spaces. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the increase in the maximum number of parking spaces is in harmony with the 

intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The applicant has 

indicated that their restaurant would require more spaces than allowed by the ordinance. The applicant 

will be required to install parking lot landscaping per the current regulations.  Not allowing additional 

parking spaces could lead to overflow parking on other properties. Therefore, based on these reasons, the 

staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

3. Variance from section 12.B.8.E.2 to decrease the minimum height from twenty-five (25) feet to 

eighteen (18) feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the request to decrease the minimum height of the building is in harmony with 

the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The applicant has 

indicated that the standard style Zaxby’s building is eighteen (18) feet. There are currently other 

buildings in the surrounding area that do not meet the twenty-five (25) foot height requirement, based on 

these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

4. Variance from Section103-72 of the Sandy Springs Development Regulations to delete the 

requirement for interparcel access along the south.   

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the request to delete the requirement for interparcel access along the south 

property line is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to 

the public. Additionally, a hardship is created due to the topography along the south property line which 

makes it impractical to install interparcel access. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 

recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

5. Variance from Section 33.22.C to reduce the ten (10) foot setback to zero (0). 

 

The standards which shall be considered for granting a variance from the standards of this Article shall be 

only the following: 
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Section 33.12.D. Standards 

The topography of the lot on which the sign is located or to be located renders it impossible to comport 

with the strict standards of this Article. 

Findings: 

There is approximately a seven (7) foot elevation difference between Roswell Road and the location of the 

proposed restaurant. Also, the Main Street Overlay District requires the building be pushed closer to 

Roswell Road which would create an obstruction of the sign from the south if it is required to be setback 

ten (10) feet. Therefore, based on this reason the staff is of the opinion this standard has been satisfied. 

The natural features of the lot on which the sign is located or to be located, or of the land immediately 

adjacent to the lot, impairs the visibility of the sign such that it cannot be seen.   

Findings: 

The natural features of the property would impact visibility of the sign from the adjoining DOT right-of-

way. There is approximately a seven (7) foot elevation difference between Roswell Road and the location 

of the proposed restaurant. Additionally, the requirement for the building to be close to the road would 

obstruct the sign. Therefore, based on this reason the staff is of the opinion this standard has been 

satisfied.  

6. Variance from Section 33.22.H to allow an additional wall sign on the north elevation. 

 

The topography of the lot on which the sign is located or to be located renders it impossible to comport 

with the strict standards of this Article. 

Findings: 

The topography of the property does not restrict the location of the proposed sign on the north elevation. 

The applicant is requesting an additional sign to identify the front entrance of the building. To provide 

adequate drive thru stacking and meet City regulations the front of the Zaxby’s building face the north 

elevation. The west elevation (Roswell Road) will be the side of the building. The sign ordinance allows 

wall signs on street facing walls. Therefore, based on this reason the staff is of the opinion this standard 

has not been satisfied. 

The natural features of the lot on which the sign is located or to be located, or of the land immediately 

adjacent to the lot, impairs the visibility of the sign such that it cannot be seen.   

Findings: 

The natural features of the property would not impact visibility of the sign from the adjoining DOT right-

of-way. The restaurant is allowed to have one (1) wall sign on a street facing wall or two wall signs if 

they are not on a monument sign.  Therefore, based on this reason the staff is of the opinion this standard 

has not been satisfied.  

7. Variance from Section12B.8.F.2.c. To reduce the required 60% of ground level façade to 18%. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the request to reduce the 60% transparent glazing on the ground floor façade 

to 18% is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the 

public. Additionally, it is consistent with other restaurants and buildings in the surrounding area. The 

proposed building is similar in design to other fast food restaurants, with the storage and kitchen area 

located in the rear of the building. It is not desirable to have transparent glazing in these locations. Also, 

due to the building conforming to additional Overlay District requirement the building has been turned to 

have the main entrance facing the north elevation. The intent of the Ordinances is to address multi story 



201303719 

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council February 18, 2014 
 

LA 1.6.14         Page 9 of 10 
 

buildings to create an open feel on the ground floor.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 

recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

  

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

The staff held a Focus Meeting with Transportation, Building and Permitting, Fire, Code Enforcement, 

Site Development, and the Arborist on December 4, 2013 at which the following departments had 

comments. The staff has received additional comments from Fulton County Department of Water 

Resources (see attachments).   

Transportation Planner 

 Roswell Road is Georgia State Route 9, classified a Principal Arterial 

street, and has a posted speed limit of 35 mph. The existing daily 

traffic count in the vicinity of this project is 28,720 (2012).  A Georgia 

Department of Transportation (GDOT) encroachment permit will be 

required for any work within the public right-of-way.  The 

minimum right-of-way for Roswell Road is 55 feet from the street 

centerline.   

 

 Sandy Springs Development Ordinance Requirements include: 

 The minimum spacing of roadways/driveways with posted speeds of 

35 

 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

Public Comments  

 

 Detention pond type 

 Stormwater discharge 

 Reduction in rear buffer 

 Create a faux front 

 

CONCULSION TO FINDINGS 

It is the opinion of staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan 

Policies.  While the proposal does not call out an overall density, the Plan clearly contemplates density of 

25,000 square feet per acre.  The City’s regulations would address the impact of the proposed project 

surrounding properties. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL 

CONDITIONAL of the rezoning petition and concurrent variances. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS  

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from C-1 (Community Business 

District) to C-1 (Community Business District), the staff recommends the approval be subject to the C-1 

(Community Business District) regulations in the Sandy Springs Zoning Ordinance and the Sandy Springs 

Code of Ordinances and following conditions.  The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not 

change staff recommendations.  These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor 

and City Council. 

1. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards: 

 

a. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the fifty (50) foot rear buffer to ten (10) feet 

along rear property line and to zero (0) for the access to the rear portion of the property. 

(CV-201303719 #1) 

 

b. Variance from Section 12. B.8.A.3 to the maximum number of parking space permitted 

from 37 to 43 spaces. (CV-201303719 #2) 

 

c. Variance from Section 12.B.8.E.2 to decrease the minimum height from 25 feet to 18 

feet. (CV-201303719 #3) 

 

d. Variance from Section 103-72 of the Sandy Springs Development Regulations to delete 

the requirement for interparcel access to the property to the south. (CV-201303719 #4) 

 

e. Variance from Section 33.22.C to reduce the 10 foot setback to 0 feet. (CV-201303719 

#5) 

 

f. Variance from Section Section12B.8.F.2.c to reduce the 60% transparent glazing on the 

ground floor façade to 18%. (CV-201303719 #7) 

 

g. Southwest elevation of the building shall be screened from street view subject to the 

approval of the Sandy Springs Arborist. 

 

Attachments  

 Letter of Intent dated received December 5, 2013 

 Site Plan dated received December 5, 2013 

 Rendering dated received December 3, 2013 

 Amendment to the rezoning application dated received February 7, 2014 

 Site Photographs 

 Additional comments from the Fulton County Department of Water Resources 

 

 




















































